

---

---

# Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

No. SJC-13194

---

ROGER M. KLIGLER & another,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

MAURA HEALEY & another,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From A Judgment Of The Superior Court

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, THE FOUR ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOPS  
OF THE DIOCESES OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Michael J. Kerrigan, BBO #658855  
Sloane & Walsh, LLP  
One Boston Place  
201 Washington Street, Suite 1600  
Boston, MA 02108  
617-523-6010  
mkerrigan@sloanewalsh.com

Dated: February 22, 2022

---

---

## DECLARATION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DECLARATION .....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....5

IDENTITIES OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* AND THEIR INTEREST IN THE  
CASE .....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....14

ARGUMENT .....17

    I.    THERE IS NO BASIS FOR DRASTICALLY AND  
          DETRIMENTALLY RESHAPING THE COMMON LAW IN  
          THIS INSTANCE. ....17

        A.    The Declaration Sought in this Case Would Effect a  
              Drastic—and Detrimental—Change in the Common  
              Law, a Source of Law that Plays an Important Role in  
              Shaping Cultural Attitudes and Norms Surrounding the  
              Sanctity of Life.....18

        B.    The Relief Sought by the Appellants Contravenes  
              Judicial Principles that Maintain Stability in the Common  
              Law, and this Case Presents No Justification for a  
              Profound Change in that Law. ....20

    II.   THE CONSTITUTION PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR A  
          FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO PHYSICIAN-ASSISTED  
          SUICIDE. ....23

        A.    The Exaggerated Concept of Personal Autonomy  
              Proposed in this Case goes Beyond any such Right  
              Recognized by the Courts. ....23

        B.    Physician-Assisted Suicide is very Different from  
              Refusing Life-Saving Medical Treatment—a Distinction  
              Long Recognized in the Law and in Medicine.....26

III.	THE STATE ADVANCES MANY INTERESTS IN ORDER TO PROTECT SOCIETY AND PROMOTE THE COMMON GOOD; PHYSICIAN-ASSISTED SUICIDE UNDERMINES EVERY ONE OF THEM.....	29
A.	Concern for the Sanctity of Life .....	29
B.	Concern for Vulnerable Individuals .....	31
C.	Concern for Medical Professionals and the Practice of Medicine.....	34
IV.	FOR ALL OF THE REASONS SET FORTH ABOVE, THE RESOLUTION OF THIS ISSUE IS BEST ADDRESSED THROUGH THE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS. ....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baxter v. Montana</i> , 224 P.3d 1211 (Mont. 2009).....	39
<i>Blick v. Off. of Div. of Crim. Just.</i> , No. CV095033392, 2010 WL 2817256 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 2, 2010) .....	35
<i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hosp., Inc.</i> , 398 Mass. 417 (1986) .....	24, 25, 26, 29-30, 37
<i>Chadwick v. Duxbury Pub. Sch.</i> , 475 Mass. 645 (2016) .....	21
<i>Coffee-Rich, Inc. v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 348 Mass. 414 (1965) .....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Gallant</i> , 373 Mass. 577 (1977) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Hendricks</i> , 452 Mass. 97 (2008) .....	19
<i>Diaz v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 364 Mass. 153 (1973) .....	21
<i>Donaldson v. Lungren</i> , 4 Cal. Rptr. 2d 59 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992).....	38
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	31
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	15

<i>In re Spring</i> , 380 Mass. 629 (1980) .....	37
<i>Kerins v. Lima</i> , 425 Mass. 108 (1997) .....	21
<i>Kevorkian v. Thompson</i> , 947 F. Supp. 1152 (E.D. Mich. 1997) .....	38
<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997) .....	35, 38
<i>Leavitt v. Brockton Hosp., Inc.</i> , 454 Mass. 37 (2009) .....	21
<i>Matter of Conroy</i> , 98 N.J. 321 (1985) .....	26, 30
<i>Medina v. Hochberg</i> , 465 Mass. 102 (2013) .....	21
<i>Mone v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 368 Mass. 354 (1975) .....	21
<i>Morris v. Brandenburg</i> , 376 P.3d 826 (N.M. 2016) .....	38
<i>Myers v. Schneiderman</i> , 85 N.E.3d 57 (N.Y. 2017) .....	39
<i>Norwood Hosp. v. Munoz</i> , 409 Mass. 116 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Overall v. Ascension</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	27
<i>People v. Kevorkian</i> , 527 N.W.2d 714 (Mich. 1994) .....	37

<i>People v. Serravo</i> , 823 P.2d 128 (Colo. 1992).....	18
<i>Quill v. Vacco</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	27, 28, 29, 34
<i>Remy v. MacDonald</i> , 440 Mass. 675 (2004) .....	19
<i>Sampson v. State</i> , 31 P.3d 88 (Alaska 2001) .....	33, 34-35, 37
<i>State ex rel. Washington State Fin. Comm. v. Martin</i> , 62 Wash. 2d 645 (1963) .....	19
<i>State v. Peeler</i> , 271 Conn. 338 (2004).....	19
<i>Supt. of Belchertown State Sch. v. Saikewicz</i> , 373 Mass. 728 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tagami v. City of Chicago</i> , 875 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>United States v. Orthofix, Inc.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 316 (D. Mass. 2013).....	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mass. Const., Part One, Art. XXX.....	39
---------------------------------------	----

**Statutes**

M.G.L. c. 201D, § 12 .....	22
M.G.L. c. 111, § 227 .....	22

**Rules**

Mass. R.A.P. 17(c).....10  
Mass. R.A.P. 17(c)(5) .....2  
  
Supreme Judicial Court Rule 1:21 .....10

**Other Authorities**

*2021 Annual Impact Report*, CATHOLIC CHARITIES WORCESTER COUNTY,  
<https://www.ccworc.org/2021-annual-impact-report/> (last visited Feb. 14, 2022) .....11

*About the Archdiocese of Boston*, ARCHDIOCESE OF BOSTON,  
<https://www.bostoncatholic.org/about> (last visited Feb. 14, 2022).....10

*About the Diocese*, DIOCESE OF SPRINGFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS,  
<https://diospringfield.org/about/> (last visited Feb. 14, 2022) .....12

*About Us*, DIOCESAN HEALTH FACILITIES, <https://www.dhfo.org/about-us-diocesan-health-facilities/> (last visited Feb. 14, 2022).....12

J. Albano & D. Salmons, *Practice Tips: Some Thoughts On Amicus Briefs*,  
55 Bos. B. J. 9 (Summer 2011) .....14

*Catholic Hospitals of the Steward Health Care System*, Archdiocese of  
Boston, <https://www.bostoncatholic.org/health-and-social-services/catholic-hospitals-steward-health-care-system> (last visited  
Feb. 14, 2022).....10

M. Chopko & M. Moses, *Assisted Suicide: Still A Wonderful Life?*, 70  
NOTRE DAME L. REV. 519 (1995).....31, 34

*DFR Today*, DIOCESE OF FALL RIVER, <https://www.fallriverdiocese.org/dfr-today/> (last visited Feb. 14, 2022) .....12

*Diocesan Statistics*, DIOCESE OF SPRINGFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS,  
<https://diospringfield.org/statistics/> (last visited Feb. 14, 2022).....13

*Ethical & Religious Directives For Catholic Health Care Services*  
(6th ed. 2018)..... 27-28



J. Kaye, <i>One Judge’s View of “Friends of the Court”</i> , N.Y. STATE BAR J. at 8 (Apr. 1989) .....	14
E. Lyons, <i>In Incognito: The Principle Of Double Effect In American Constitutional Law</i> , 57 FLA. L. REV. 469 (July 2005).....	28
Mass. Dept. of Elder Affairs, <i>Annual Legislative Report: Fiscal Year 2020</i> (Feb. 2021).....	33
New York Task Force on Life & Law, <i>When Death Is Sought: Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia in the Medical Context</i> (1994).....	32, 33
<i>Office of the Bishop, DIOCESE OF WORCESTER, Statistics for Diocese of Worcester</i> , <a href="https://directory.catholicfreepress.org/Worcester-Diocesan-2021-2022/General-Information/85/">https://directory.catholicfreepress.org/Worcester-Diocesan-2021-2022/General-Information/85/</a> & P.J. Kennedy & Sons, THE OFFICIAL CATHOLIC DIRECTORY (2021).....	11
M. Pesando, <i>Change or Abrogation by Statute or Constitution</i> , 15A AM. JUR. 2D COMMON LAW § 15 at 741 (2011) .....	23
<i>Quick Facts</i> , CATHOLIC SCHOOLS OFFICE ARCHDIOCESE OF BOSTON, <a href="https://www.csoboston.org/about/quick-facts">https://www.csoboston.org/about/quick-facts</a> (last visited Feb. 14, 2022) .....	10
<i>Statistic Overview</i> (as of December 31, 2020), DIOCESE OF FALL RIVER, <a href="https://www.fallriverdiocese.org/statistics/">https://www.fallriverdiocese.org/statistics/</a> (Educational tab) (last visited Feb. 14, 2022) .....	12
K. Stevens Jr., M.D., F.A.C.R., <i>Emotional and Psychological Effects of Physician-Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia on Participating Physicians</i> , 21 ISSUES L. & MED. 187 (Spring 2006).....	35
Thaddeus Mason Pope, <i>Legal History of Medical Aid in Dying: Physician Assisted Death in U.S. Courts and Legislatures</i> , 48 N.M. L. REV. 267 (2018).....	39
WEBSTER’S COLLEGE DICTIONARY at 1188 (Random House 1991).....	30
<i>What is the Mercy Centre?</i> CATHOLIC CHARITIES WORCESTER COUNTY, <a href="https://www.ccworc.org/mercy-centre/">https://www.ccworc.org/mercy-centre/</a> (last visited Feb. 14, 2022).....	11
